

No. 15AP2525

RECEIVED

01-19-2018

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

v.

TYDIS TRINARD ODOM,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

On Appeal From The Milwaukee County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Timothy G. Dugan, Presiding,
Case No. 2014CF950

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General

LUKE N. BERG
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
bergl@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 266-3056

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Standards For Evaluating Motions To Withdraw A Guilty Plea After Sentencing.....	13
A. Established Legal Principles.....	13
B. This Court Should Hold That “Punishment” For Section 971.08(1)(a) Plea-Colloquy Purposes Includes Only Imprisonment And Legislatively Identified Criminal Fines.....	16
1. This Court Should Adopt The State’s Proffered Bright-Line Rule.....	17
2. Alternatively, This Court Should Adopt A “Fundamental Purpose” Test.....	23
3. This Court Should Not Import The Intent- Effects Test Into This Context.....	25
C. This Court Should Hold That Traditional Harmless-Error Analysis Applies To Plea- Colloquy Errors.....	28
II. The Circuit Court’s Omission Of DNA Surcharges From The Plea Colloquy Does Not Warrant Withdrawal Of Odom’s Plea	31
III. The Circuit Court’s Statement That Odom “Could” Be Eligible For Certain Early-Release Programs Does Not Warrant Plea Withdrawal	41
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blum v. 1st Auto & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WI 78, 326 Wis. 2d 729, 786 N.W.2d 78	23
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005)	8, 14, 26
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	8, 14
<i>Dansberry v. Pfister</i> , 801 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 2015)	11, 31
<i>Duke v. Cockrell</i> , 292 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	25
<i>In re Commitment of Rachel</i> , 2002 WI 81, 254 Wis. 2d 215, 647 N.W.2d 762	25, 27
<i>In re DNA Ex Post Facto Issues</i> , 561 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>In re Matthew D.</i> , 2016 WI 35, 368 Wis. 2d 170, 880 N.W.2d 107	22
<i>Jamison v. Klem</i> , 544 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257	34, 35
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	25, 34
<i>Mueller v. Raemisch</i> , 740 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Nebraska v. Schneider</i> , 640 N.W.2d 8 (Neb. 2002)	21
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	23, 24

<i>State v. Bangert</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986).....	7, 9, 15
<i>State v. Bausch</i> , 2014 WI App 12, 352 Wis. 2d 500, 842 N.W.2d 654	20
<i>State v. Bollig</i> , 2000 WI 6, 232 Wis. 2d 561, 605 N.W.2d 199	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2004 WI App 179, 276 Wis. 2d 559, 687 N.W.2d 543.....	42, 46
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2006 WI 100, 293 Wis. 2d 594, 716 N.W.2d 906	15
<i>State v. Byrge</i> , 2000 WI 101, 237 Wis. 2d 197, 614 N.W.2d 477	15, 18
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 2012 WI 68, 342 Wis. 2d 1, 816 N.W.2d 177	14
<i>State v. Chamblis</i> , 2015 WI 53, 362 Wis. 2d 370, 864 N.W.2d 806.....	14, 15, 18
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 2010 WI 70, 326 Wis. 2d 492, 786 N.W.2d 64.....	9, 16, 28, 30
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 610, 534 N.W.2d 897 (Ct. App. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 2016 WI 63, 370 Wis. 2d 402, 882 N.W.2d 761	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. James</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 230, 500 N.W.2d 345 (Ct. App. 1993).....	18
<i>State v. Kosina</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 482, 595 N.W.2d 464 (Ct. App. 1999).....	18
<i>State v. Lepsch</i> , 2017 WI 27, 374 Wis. 2d 98, 892 N.W.2d 682	30
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 150, 353 N.W.2d 835 (Ct. App. 1984).....	18
<i>State v. Merten</i> , 2003 WI App 171, 266 Wis. 2d 588, 668 N.W.2d 750.....	18, 41

<i>State v. Mohr</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 693, 549 N.W.2d 497 (Ct. App. 1996).....	18
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 391, 544 N.W.2d 609 (Ct. App. 1996)	17
<i>State v. Radaj</i> , 2015 WI App 50, 363 Wis. 2d 633, 866 N.W.2d 758.....	7, 32, 36, 37
<i>State v. Reyes Fuerte</i> , 2017 WI 104, 904 N.W.2d 773	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Riekkoff</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 119, 332 N.W.2d 744 (1983).....	15, 42, 46
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 487, 585 N.W.2d 701 (Ct. App. 1998)	42, 44
<i>State v. Scruggs</i> , 2017 WI 15, 373 Wis. 2d 312, 891 N.W.2d 786	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Shumate</i> , 107 Wis. 2d 460, 319 N.W.2d 834 (1982).....	9, 24
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 2001 WI App 160, 246 Wis. 2d 744, 632 N.W.2d 112	5
<i>State v. Steinhardt</i> , 2017 WI 62, 375 Wis. 2d 712, 896 N.W.2d 700	26
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659	14
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2013 WI 34, 347 Wis. 2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 2012 WI 90, 342 Wis. 2d 674, 818 N.W.2d 904	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 2000 WI App 224, 239 Wis. 2d 17, 619 N.W.2d 132	18
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	23
<i>United States v. Caraballo-Rodriguez</i> , 726 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 569 U.S. 597 (2013)	31

<i>United States v. Haslam</i> , 833 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2016).....	14, 26
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 726 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 747 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Salmon</i> , 944 F.2d 1106 (3d Cir. 1991)	21
<i>United States v. Stoller</i> , 827 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2016).....	30, 39, 44
<i>United States v. Tanner</i> , 340 F. App'x 346 (7th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>United States v. Westcott</i> , 159 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Virsnieks v. Smith</i> , 521 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	30
Wis. Const. art. I, § 12	31
Cases	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	31
Wis. Stat. § 302.045	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 302.05	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 939.12	20
Wis. Stat. § 939.50	19
Wis. Stat. § 939.51	19
Wis. Stat. § 939.52	20
Wis. Stat. § 939.615	19
Wis. Stat. § 939.616	19
Wis. Stat. § 939.619	19
Wis. Stat. § 939.62	19
Wis. Stat. § 939.63	19
Wis. Stat. § 939.645	19

Wis. Stat. § 971.26	28, 29
Wis. Stat. § 973.01	42, 43, 46
Wis. Stat. § 973.042	22
Wis. Stat. § 973.043	22
Wis. Stat. § 973.045	7, 22
Wis. Stat. § 973.0455	22
Wis. Stat. § 973.046	5, 33, 36
Wis. Stat. § 973.055	22
Wis. Stat. § 973.125	19

Treatises

Legislative Fiscal Bureau, <i>Paper #409, Crime Laboratory DNA Analysis Kits (Justice)</i> (2017)	38
Wis. Dept. of Justice, DNA Analysis	39
Wis. Dept. of Justice, DNA Databank	39
Wisconsin Court System, <i>Disposition Summary by Disposing Court Official, Statewide Report</i> (2016)	22
Wisconsin Court System, <i>Felony Disposition Summary by Disposing Court Official, Statewide Report</i> (2016)	22
